
Meeting papers

Pension Board

Wednesday 17 October 2018 at 12.00 pm

Chairman's Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester





    

Pension Board

Wednesday 17 October 2018 at 12.00 pm

Chairman's Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies.  

Andrea Griffiths

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on the 
16th April 2018.  

Andrea Griffiths

3  PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER (Pages 7 - 14)

That the Board note the Risk Register and consider whether there 
are any changes that it wishes to recommend to the Pension 
Committee.

Mark Spilsbury

4  BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 22)

The Board is asked to note the report.  

Mark Spilsbury

5  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 23 - 42)

The Board is asked to note the report.  

Mark Spilsbury

6  PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Pages 43 - 44)

The Board is asked to note the report.  

Mark Spilsbury

7  PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

To received a verbal update.  

Mark Spilsbury

8  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 45 - 56)

The Board is asked to note the report.

Mark Spilsbury

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Pension Board to resolve that, in accordance with Section 100 
A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public to be excluded 

Andrea Griffiths



    

from the meeting for the following agenda items because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present at the meeting there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 and 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act, and that 
the public interest in withholding this information could outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

10  EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 57 - 58)

To confirm the exempt minutes of the Pension Board held on the 
16th April 2018.

Andrea Griffiths

11  INDEPENDENT ADVISOR REPORT (Pages 59 - 74)

The Board is asked to note the report.

John Arthur

12  PIRC ANNUAL FUND REVIEW (Pages 75 -
[...]
tober 2017), to be reported to the 
Pension Committee at each meeting. 

v)      The Pension Board to consider the Audit Findings Report on an annual 
arrangement. 

vi)      A performance analysis report would be produced on an annual basis and 
presented to the Pension Board at each autumn meeting. 

Actions by – Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury 

61. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, informed members that the performance 
report had been produced by State Street. 

Key points highlighted by the report included: 

1. That the fund’s performance for the period ending December 2017 was not 
specific to Gloucestershire; 

2. The performance data relating to the performance of the Gloucestershire 
Pension Fund, (reported at page 10 of the agenda), would no longer make 
comparisons against benchmark indices but against performance targets; 

3. The ‘client overview compared with strategic benchmark table’ reported on 
page 11 of the agenda would no longer form part of the report and would be 
replaced by the ‘client overview compared with performance target’ 
information; 

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed that the funds’ performance was in a 
positive position. Whilst the opening months of 2018 had been quite volatile for 
global financial markets, recent reports indicated a positive outcome, with a one 
year return of over 11%.

Members were advised to monitor the mid to long term performance of the fund, 
(reported at 3 and 5 year intervals), both of which were anticipated to provide a 
more revealing and interesting analysis. 

One area of concern that had emerged from the report had been the slight 
underperformance of the Aberdeen Standard Investment mandate. Members were 
advised that, had it not been for the recent move to the Brunel Partnership and the 
high transition costs that had been incurred, a decision would have been made to 
investigate the issue. 

Members supported the intention to replace the symbols used in the ‘ex post risk 
report’, (reported at page 16 of the agenda), and agreed that the suggestion to 
present the information  in an ‘easy to read’ format would be welcomed. 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The performance report would now be presented to the Pension Committee, (and 
continue to be presented on a quarterly basis) The report to include an analysis of 
the total fund, plus an analysis of the Gloucestershire fund. Data relating to other 
funds would not be included in the report. 

Members agreed that the report had provided a useful insight into the performance 
of the fund. The report was noted without further comment or feedback to the 
Pension Committee. 

62. BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017/18 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the key tasks 
included within the 2017-18 Business Plan. He confirmed that a detailed review of 
the plan had been undertaken and that work would be ongoing to support the 
development of a new investment strategy. The business plan had received formal 
accreditation in March 2018 and was anticipated to become fully operational by the 
end of April. 

The Annual Report agreed by the Audit Committee in July 2017 had been 
published on the council website in September 2017. The report reflected the 
significant amount of work that had gone into ensuring year end returns had been 
completed and returned within the statutory deadline. The Annual Benefits 
Statement, (reporting very positive results), had been circulated to all pension 
holders. Members welcomed the positivity of the report. 

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed the dates of two training events 
scheduled to take place prior to the Pension Committee meetings on: - 

Friday 11 May 2018  - Responsible Investment and Carbon Footprint  
Friday 7 September 2018 – Investment Risks and Returns 

Both sessions would be held at Shire Hall between 10 and 11am with a further 
r
[...]
he Pension Board

RESOLVED:  

That, in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items because 
it was likely that, if members of the public were present at the meeting, there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Act, and that the public interest in withholding this information 
could outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

66. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meetings below were confirmed and noted as accurate 
records of the meetings: - 

Pension Board Meeting – 16 October 2017
Pension Committee Meeting – 10 November 2017 
Pension Committee Meeting – 9 February 2018

67. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, invited Pensions Administration Manager, 
Alan Marshall, to present the report. 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Alan gave a detailed update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Pension 
Fund Administration Team, based on comparisons between the actual percentage 
achievements and the average number of days taken to complete each task 
between 2016/17 and the first 11 months of 2016/17. 

The report was noted. 

68. STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave a detailed update on the key 
changes between the Strategic Asset allocation, (covering the financial years 
2017/18 to 2019/20), agreed by the Pension Committee in March 2017 and the 
proposed asset allocation agreed on 9 February 2018.

The report was noted.  

69. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, presented the Brunel Business report 
for the period 1January 2018 to 28 February 2018. 

The report was noted. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.00am 

Page 6



Pension Board
17th October 2018

Review of the
Pension Fund Risk Register 

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Introduction

The Administering Authority is required by the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Regulations to maintain a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
and to keep it under review. The FSS is always reviewed as part of the 
Triennial Valuation.

In preparing the FSS, the LGPS Regulations require the Administering 
Authority to have regard to the best practice guidance issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
guidance includes the need to identify risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
the measures or controls to be taken to help counter those risks. 

The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in September 
2018 and by the Pension Board in March 2018.

Following feedback from the Pension Board, the Pension Committee have 
agreed that in future a report on the Risk Register will be considered at each 
of their regular quarterly meetings.

Report

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
indicates the significance of each risk.

As per previous reports the significance of individual risks is measured by a 
scoring system which multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the 
potential impact of such an occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are 
scored 1 – 5 and after multiplying both numbers together, the higher the 
product, the higher the risk.

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks).

The risks are referenced as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

Since the risk register was last considered by the Pension Board in March 
2018 the following changes have been made:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Risk 
No

Risk Change

F3 Fall in risk-free returns on 
Government bonds, leading to rise 
in value placed on liabilities.

Residual risk score increased due to 
falling bond yields.

F8 Orphaned employers give rise to 
added costs for the Fund

New Period Comments: Two high 
risk employers without guarantors will 
be leaving the fund between March 
2018 and January 2019 reducing this 
risk.
Since one large employer remains in 
this category the risk has not 
changed.

F9 New Risk: Financial loss 
experienced during the 
transitioning of Assets to the new 
Brunel Portfolio's.

New Period Comments: £510m has 
been transitioned to the BPP passive 
portfolio's and a full reconciliation has 
confirmed that all assets transitioned 
as expected.

A/R1 Significant additional costs 
resulting from changes to national 
pension requirements and/or 
HMRC rules e.g. changes arising 
from public sector pensions reform, 
and/or more complex regulations 
requiring increased administration 
resources.

New Period Comments: In order to 
effectively deal with the increased 
workload emanating from the new 
2016 CARE scheme, additional 
pensions officers were recruited to in 
the Pension Administration Team 
during 2016. A further four staff 
members have now been recruited in 
2018 to bring the staffing within the 
Pension Administration team up to 
the agreed full establishment funded 
by the budget. 

G9 Transition from the current 
custodian to State Street Bank 
under the Brunel Pension 
Partnership resulting in failings 
during the transition and/or 
inadequate performance reports 
post transition and/or negative 
impacts on the final accounts of the 
Pension Fund due to failings in the 
accounting reports received from 
State Street Bank

New Period Comments: No major 
problems were encountered during 
the transition and assets transferred 
were reconciled back to the detailed 
records held by each manager. 
Satisfactory performance reports now 
being provided by State Street, the 
key information from which will be 
included in more detailed reports 
being produced by the Brunel 
Pens
[...]
loyers 

2 3 6 ► Financial
Two high risk employers without guarantors 
will be laeving the fund between March 
2018 and January 2019 reducing this risk.

02/08/2018

F9 Financial loss experienced during the transitioning of 
Assets to the new Brunel Portfolio's

Maximising investment returns to help 
the Fund achieve its funding target

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 5 15

Detailed reconciliation of assets 
transferred undertaken by the Finance and 
Investments Manager. Detailed report 
from transition experts commissioned by 
the Brunel PP will be produced following 
each transition to provide assurance to 
clients.

2 4 8 New Financial

£510m has been transitioned to the BPP 
passive portfolio's and a full reconciliation 
has confirmed that all assets transitioned 
as expected.

02/08/2018 On-going monitoring following each 
transition

F/D1 Pensioners living longer, thus increasing cost to 
Fund.

The achievement of fully funded 
pension liabilities over the long term

Head of Pension 
Fund 5 2 10

Set mortality assumptions with some 
allowance for future increases in life 
expectancy.
The Fund Actuary has direct access to the 
experience of over 50 LGPS funds which 
allows early identification of changes in life 
expectancy that might in turn affect the 
assumptions underpinning the valuation.
The Fund also sets life expectancy 
assumptions using ClubVita, which is a 
specialised longevity company and 
provides life expectancy assumptions 
based on the profile of the Fund’s own 
membership.
Administering Authority encourage any 
employers concerned at costs to promote 
later retirement culture.  Each 1 year rise 
in the average age at retirement would 
save roughly 5% of pension costs.  

3 2 6 ► Financial 02/08/2018

F/D2

Maturing Fund – i.e. proportion of actively 
contributing employees declines relative to retired 
employees leading to the possibility of there not 
being sufficient liquid funds available to pay liabilities 
as they fall due.

Efficient management 
[...]
ties over the long term

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 3 9

Take advice from the Fund actuary on the 
likely impact this will have on Fund 
investment out performance assumptions 
and employer contributions. Monitor levels 
of outsourcings on a “closed” basis and 
advise employers of implications so these 
are taken into account when they consider 
the business case for an outsourcing. 
Regularly review investment strategy and 
strategic asset allocation.

2 3 6 ► Financial
No significant impact to date, but the risk 
will continue to be monitored on a regular 
basis.

02/08/2018

F/D8
Transfers out of the Fund into DC schemes due to 
introduction of "Freedom & Choice" resulting in a 
change in funding level

The achievement of fully funded 
pension liabilities over the long term

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 3 9

Taken advice from the Fund actuary on 
the proportion of the Fund's active and 
deferred members aged 55 or over and 
the maximum exposure of the Fund to 
these transfers, split between active and 
deferred members. Considered impact on 
funding level given different possible levels 
of take up from active and deferred 
members.

2 2 4 ► Financial 26/09/2018

A/R1

Significant additional costs resulting from changes to 
national pension requirements and/or HMRC rules 
e.g. changes arising from public sector pensions 
reform, and/or more complex regulations requiring 
increased administration resources.

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 3 9

The Administering Authority considers all 
consultation papers issued by the 
Government and comments where 
appropriate. Considered different % take 
up scenarios for active and deferred 
members
The results of the most recent reforms 
have been built into the 2013 valuation.  
Any changes to member contribution rates 
or benefit levels will be carefully 
communicated with members to minimise 
possible opt-outs or adverse actions. 

2 3 6 ► Legislative & Regulatory

In order to effectively deal with the 
increased workload emanating from the 
new 2016 CARE scheme, additional 
pensions officers were recuited to in the 
Pension Administration Team during 2016. 
A further four staff members have now 
been recuited in 2018 to bring the staffing 
within the Pension Administration team up 
to the agreed full establishment funded by 
the budget.

26/09/2018

A/R2 Failure to collect and account for contributions from 
employers and employees on time

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 4 3 12

Regular monthly monitoring and 
reconciliation of Fund contributions 
received, including a detailed analysis of 
individual employer contributions and 
employee contributions by pay banding. 
Robust debt management processes are 
in place  to recover any late payments

2 3 6 ► Legislative & Regulatory 26/09/2018

P
age 11



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

L/V I/B R L/V I/B R

Inherent Risk 
or Opportunity

Ref Risk or Opportunity Description

Benefits of taking opportunity or 
Consequences  if risk occurs and 
related objectives Owner Actions DueControls

Residual Risk 
or Opportunity

D
ire

ct
io

n 
of

 T
ra

ve
l 

Category of Risk or Opportunity Period Comments

All risks are 
monitored on an 
on-going basis. 

Date of last 
review. Further actions Owner

A/R3 Loss of funds through fraud or misappropriation

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 4 3 12

Procedures and processes are in place 
and applied in relation to eg: checking for 
"ghost" scheme members;  multiple levels 
of authorisation for claims and fund 
payments plus secondary checking of 
lump sum payments. Procedures are 
documented and staff are tra
[...]
ance arrangements within the 
Gloucestershire LGPS.

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 4 12

Training is provided on an on-going basis 
to Committee and Board Members both at 
formal meetings of the Committee/Board 
and at internal and external training 
sessions.

1 4 4 ► 26/09/2018

G9

Transition from the current custodian to State Street 
Bank under the Brunel Pension Partnership resulting 
in failings during the transition and/or inadequate 
performance reports post transition and/or negative 
impacts on the final accounts of the Pension Fund 
due to failings in the accounting reports received 
from State Street Bank

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 4 12

Detailed control procedures implemented 
during the transition with supoort from a 
transition manager working for the Brunel 
Pension Partnership

1 3 3 ▼

No major problems were encoutered during 
the transition and assets transferred were 
reconciled back to the detailed records held 
by each manager. Satisfactory performance 
reports now being provided by State Street, 
the key information from which will be 
included in more detailed reports being 
produced by the Brunel Pension 
Partnership. 

26/09/2018

P
age 13



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

L/V I/B R L/V I/B R

Inherent Risk 
or Opportunity

Ref Risk or Opportunity Description

Benefits of taking opportunity or 
Consequences  if risk occurs and 
related objectives Owner Actions DueControls

Residual Risk 
or Opportunity

D
ire

ct
io

n 
of

 T
ra

ve
l 

Category of Risk or Opportunity Period Comments

All risks are 
monitored on an 
on-going basis. 

Date of last 
review. Further actions Owner

G10

Failure to comply with the General Data Protection 
Regulation result
[...]
 shown overleaf and are 
split between “Investments, Accounting &Financial Management” and “Scheme 
Administration”. For comparison purposes the previous year’s estimates are also shown. 

“Investments, Accounting &Financial Management” includes the cost of Fund Managers, 
the Brunel Pension Partnership costs and other external costs, as well as the internal 
costs of producing and maintaining the Fund’s accounting records and statements. 

“Scheme Administration” includes the internal costs of dealing with the Fund’s members 
and employers in relation to current/future benefits and compliance with scheme 
regulations, as well as external costs such as IT and actuarial costs in supporting Fund 
administration and the Triennial Valuation.

Page 18



5

ESTIMATES 2017/18
        
2018/19

£’000  £’000   £’000      £’000

Investments, Accounting & 
Financial Management
Staff costs 346 358
Other internal costs 56 63
External Fund Manager fees 6,500 6,500
Other external costs 567 895
Sub Total of Investments Costs 7,469 7,816

Scheme Administration including 
Member Records & Benefits
Staff costs 656 674
Other internal costs 271 297
External costs 460 481
Sub Total of Administration Costs 1,387 1,452

Total 8,856 9,268

The main budget change between 2017/18 and 2018/19 is a £328,000 increase in other 
external costs in relation to Gloucestershire’s anticipated share of company costs under 
the Brunel Pension partnership (BPP), taking the estimated charge to £614,000 in 
2018/19. External fund manager fees are forecast to remain the same for 2018/19 with 
the expectation that budget reductions will arise following BPP becoming fully operational 
with the selected managers for the new, pooled portfolios. 

Training for the Pension Committee and supporting officers

CIPFA have produced guidance on the knowledge and skills committee members and 
fund officers need to have when involved in the work of the Pension Fund committee. 

The CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework id

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 17 October 2018 
commencing at 12.00 pm at the Chairman's Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Annette Benson
Sean Collins
Cllr Nigel Moor

Owen Shaw
Jon Topping

70. MINUTES 

Resolved

The public minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th April 2018 
were agreed as a correct record of the meeting.

71. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on the Pension Fund 
Risk Register. The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee at its 
meeting on the 7th September 2018 and by the Pension Board in March 2018.  It 
was confirmed that the points raised at each meeting had all been addressed. 

The Pension Board noted that since its last meeting the following amendments had 
been made: 
- F3: Fall in risk-free returns on Government bonds, leading to rise in value 

placed on liabilities. The Residual risk score had increased due to falling 
bond yields.

- F8: Orphaned employers give rise to added costs for the Fund.  New Period 
Comments: Two high risk employers without guarantors would be leaving the 
fund between March 2018 and January 2019 reducing this risk.  However, 
since one large employer remained in this category the risk has not changed.  

- F9: New Risk: Financial loss experienced during the transitioning of assets to 
the new Brunel Portfolio's. It was noted that £510m had been transitioned to 
the BPP passive portfolio's and a full reconciliation had confirmed that all 
assets transitioned were as expected.

- A/R1: Significant additional costs resulting from changes to national pension 
requirements and/or HMRC rules e.g. changes arising from public sector 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

pensions reform, and/or more complex regulations requiring increased 
administration resources. It was noted that in order to effectively deal with 
the increased workload emanating from the new 2016 CARE scheme, 
additional pensions officers were recruited to in the Pension Administration 
Team during 2016. A further four staff members had now been recruited in 
2018 to bring the staffing within the Pension Administration team up to the 
agreed full establishment funded by the budget.

- G9: Transition from the current custodian to State Street Bank under the 
Brunel Pension Partnership resulting in failings during the transition and/or 
inadequate performance reports post transition and/or negative impacts on 
the final accounts of the Pension Fund due to failings in the accounting 
reports received from State Street Bank.  It was noted that no major 
problems were encountered during the transition and assets transferred 
were reconciled back to the detailed records held by each manager. 
Satisfactory performance reports were now being provided by State Street, 
the key information from which would be included in more detailed reports 
being produced by the Brunel Pension Partnership.

In response to a question, it was noted in relation to F8 the term ‘orphaned’ meant 
an employer without a guarantor failing financially.  The narrative regarding this risk 
would be amended to make this clearer (Action – MS)

The Pension Board were pleased to note the Pension Committee had taken on 
board its advice relating to the Risk Register.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.   

72. BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the key tasks 
included within the 2018-19 Business Plan.

The Board were advised of the major targets and milestones for 2018/19, as 
detailed on Page 17 of the report.  

It was noted that the main budget change between 2017/18 and 2018/19 was a 
£328,000 increase in other external costs in relation to Gloucestershire’s 
anticipated share of company costs under the Brunel Pension partnership (BPP), 
taking the estimated charge to £614,000 in 2018/19. External fund manager fees 
were forecasted to remain the same for 2018/19 with the expectation that budget 
reductions would arise following BPP becoming fully operational with the selected 
managers for the new, pooled portfolios. In terms of external fees, it was explained 
that it was more important to have improved performance rather than fee savings.  

In response to a question relating to staffing costs and the estimated budget, the 
Head of the Pension Fund explained that Gloucestershire’s LGPS was likely to be  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

within the second lowest quartile in terms of staff, however he was satisfied at this 
moment that staffing levels were sufficient.  

The Board were advised that the Pension Committee agreed the Business Plan and 
received a regular update.  

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed there were two LGPS training events 
available if members of the Pension Board wished to attend, they should contact 
him directly to book a place.   

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

73. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, referred to the audit findings for the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund, including a summary of the key issues affecting the 
preparation of the fund’s financial statements for the year ending March 2018. 

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed no material errors had been identified as 
requiring amendment in the draft financial statements. 

He referred the Board to the minor audit adjustments.  These were noted as an 
amount of £8.956 million was included within sales proceeds which should have 
been included within gains/losses on disposal. It was explained that the accounts 
had been changed accordingly.  Also, two investments were identified with a value 
totalling £3.641 million which were included within level 3 investments and were 
deemed to be classified as level 2 investments. Therefore, these were 
recategorised in agreement with the External Auditors. 

In response to a question regarding when the audit report would be finalised it was 
confirmed that this would happen once the auditor had reviewed the Annual Report 
for 2017/18.

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

74. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave a detailed presentation of the 
Pension Administration Performance.  

In response to a question, it was noted that four new members of staff had been 
recruited with the agreement of the Pension Committee to administer the fund, 
which had contributed to the increased performance.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

The Board were pleased to note the improving performance  and remarked on the 
positive efforts made by the team.  The Head of the Pension Fund explained there 
was further work required, in order to achieve all of the six targets in 2018/19.  

The Board were advised that if a hardship case was submitted in the event of a 
death grant, then it would be prioritised accordingly.  Members requested to know 
what the timeframe was in relation to retirements and lump sum payments, officers 
agreed to clarify the position. (Action – MS)

It was noted that in terms of death grants this usually occurred within 8 days after 
the receipt of the legal paperwork.  However, the team would ensure the funds were 
paid to the right person, regardless of the time factor. 

A discussion took place relating to any possible scheme changes by Government, 
officers added there were no further changes to report at this stage.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

75. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund informed the Board that the Annual 
Report was presented to the Pension Committee at its September meeting.  It was 
noted that any suggested amendments or comments relating to the Annual Report 
were to be submitted to Officers by 21st September 2018.  The Board were advised 
that no amendments were submitted, therefore the report was being printed ready 
for distribution in December.  

Resolved 

That the update be received.  

76. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, presented an overview of market 
valuations and an update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Local 
Government Pension Scheme, (LGPS), as at 30 June 2018.  It was noted that the 
performance report had been produced by State Street. 

It was noted that the Pension Committee had requested the previous reporting 
summary of performance, as it was deemed to be more user friendly.    The Board 
concurred that the chart on page 53 of the report was difficult to understand.  

The report was sub-divided into four areas, detailing information on i) Manager 
Performance; ii) Asset Allocation; iii) Market Values, and iv) Cash Position. The 
Committee discussed the report in detail.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

The Board discussed in detail the difference between performance target and the 
benchmark. The Head of the Pension Fund advised the Board that GCC LGPS 
would move to the same methodology as other LGPS, in terms of monitoring 
performance.  It was noted that in terms of benchmark performance WAMCO and 
BlackRock Global Equity had continued to perform adequately whilst Hermes had 
performed exceptionally well over a longer time period.  

The Head of Pension Fund informed members that the fund had underperformed 
against its target.  However, the level of performance was disappointing but within 
risk tolerances.   It was noted that a summary report, including the benchmark and 
performance target and the Brunel performance report would be presented at the 
next Pension Committee meeting, including a one page supporting paper on 
performance net of fees.   

One area of concern that had emerged from the report had been the 
underperformance of the Aberdeen Standard Investment mandate. It was noted 
that the Pension Committee had called in Standard Life managers on various 
occasions to question them over their poor performance.  The Head of the Pension 
Fund explained that under Brunel there would be flat fees and no performance 
related fees, which should result in a saving.  

Members agreed that the report had provided a useful insight into the performance 
of the fund. The report was noted without further comment or feedback to the 
Pension Committee. 

Resolved 

That the performance report was noted.  

77. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved 

That In accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
it was resolved that the public should be excluded from the meeting for the 
following agenda items because it was likely that if members of the public 
were present at the meeting for these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Act and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

78. EXEMPT MINUTES 

It was noted that the member attendance needed to be amended.  

Resolved



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

That the exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th April 
2018 were agreed as a record of the meeting, subject to the attendance being 
amended.  

79. INDEPENDENT ADVISOR REPORT 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund gave an overview of the report, which 
was tailored for the Pension Committee. The Board agreed the report was very 
informative.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

80. PIRC ANNUAL FUND REVIEW 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report in detail.  The 
Board took assurance from the report and felt that it acted a peer review.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

81. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave a verbal update on the Brunel 
Pension Partnership.

Resolved 

That the verbal update be received.  

82. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Members were requested to email request to officers if they had any areas to be 
included on future agendas.  

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.40 pm


